

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
-against-	:	Case No. 08 Civ. 1034-AT-HBP
CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO INTERVENE PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 24**

ANTHONY P. COLES
COURTNEY G. SALESKI
ADAM D. BROWN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor
Sergeants Benevolent Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Litigation and the Appeal	3
B. The SBA and the Opinions	6
C. The SBA’s Collective Bargaining Rights	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The SBA May Intervene as of Right Pursuant to Rule 24(a)	11
1. The SBA Has Direct, Protectable Interests in This Action.....	12
2. The SBA’s Interest May Be Impaired by the Disposition of This Action.....	17
3. The SBA’s Interest Will Not Be Adequately Protected by the Parties to This Action.....	18
4. This Motion Is Timely	21
a. The SBA Acted Promptly to Participate in the Post- Judgment Phase in this Court.....	22
b. The SBA Acted Promptly to Appeal the Opinions	24
c. The SBA’s Intervention Would Not Prejudice the Existing Parties, and Denying Intervention Would Prejudice the SBA.....	25
B. Alternatively, the SBA Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21, 25
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1019, 1023 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 989 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Cook v. Bates</i> , 92 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Delgado</i> , 61 F. App'x 381 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Degrafinreid v. Ricks</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	27
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater N.Y., Local 1974 v. Nastasi & Associates Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88, 95 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>EEOC v. AT&T Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>Farmland Dairies v. Comm'r of N.Y. State Dep't of Agric. & Markets</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Fleming v. Citizens for Albemarle, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1071 (1979).....	22
<i>Floyd, et al. v. City of New York</i> , 2d Cir. No. 13-3088	passim
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir.1972).....	23
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22

Liddell v. Caldwell,
546 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1976)23

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents,
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....19

Natural Res. Defense Council v. Costle,
561 F. 2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....19, 23

Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)19

Republic of Iraq v. Beaty,
556 U.S. 848 (2009).....25

Smoke v. Norton,
252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....25

Spirit v. Teachers’ Ins. & Annuity Ass’n,
93 F.R.D. 627 (S.D.N.Y. 1982), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds*, 691
F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1982), *vacated on other grounds*, 463 U.S. 1223 (1983).....22, 23

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)15, 24

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....19

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977).....22, 24

United States Postal Serv. v. Brennan,
579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978).....27

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) passim

United States v. Covington Techs. Co.,
967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)23

United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.,
540 F. Supp. 1067 (W.D.N.Y. 1982).....22

United States v. Ritchie Special Credit Invs. Ltd.,
620 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2010)11

Vulcan Soc. of Westchester Cnty., Inc. v. Fire Dept. of City of White Plains,
79 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)20

Werburgs Und Commerz Union Austalt v. Collectors’ Guild, Ltd.,
782 F. Supp. 870 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)23

Yniguez v. State of Arizona,
939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)20, 21

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....1, 11, 22, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 11, 12, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....27

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307(4)9

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307(6)b10, 15

N.Y. City Collective Bargaining Law.....9, 10, 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 James Wm. Moore et al., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2008).....11

Annie Correal, *De Blasio Names City’s Top Lawyer, Appearing to Signal a Further Shift in Policy*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 29, 20135, 17

Benjamin Weiser and Joseph Goldstein, *Mayor Says New York City Will Settle Suits on Stop-and-Frisk Tactics*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 2014.....18, 19, 20, 24

Sergeants Benevolent Association June 1, 2005 – August 29, 2011 Agreement, *available at* <http://sbanyc.org/documents/resources/2005-2011SbaContract.pdf>9

Pursuant to this Court's Order dated February 25, 2014 (Dkt. No. 428), Proposed Intervenor Sergeants Benevolent Association (the "SBA") submits this Memorandum of Law in Support of its Supplemental Motion to Intervene Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.
